

Thank you for purchasing a front stabilizer for your Da Brim<sup>®</sup> cycling full brim model. The front stabilizer is designed for use while in the recumbent riding position or a laid back cycling position only and serves to assist in preventing the front of the brim from flipping up in the more angled head back position. Only use the front stabilizer for this purpose. Do not use the front stabilizer other than as instructed herein. These instructions will assist you in properly fitting your front stabilizer to your Da Brim<sup>®</sup> and helmet.

The stabilizer consists of a flexible foam and plastic support and 4 hook and loop fastening tabs.



## To fit the front stabilizer:

- 1. Install the Da Brim® helmet visor on your helmet according to the instructions provided with the visor.
- 2. Determine at what angle you would like the Da Brim<sup>®</sup> to be fixed and measure the length from the front edge of the adjustment strap to the underside of where the front black strap holding the plastic loop attaches to the crown of the Da Brim<sup>®</sup>. Make sure the Da Brim<sup>®</sup> does not obstruct your vision in this configuration. Pay attention to your peripheral vision. Obstruction of vision can lead to a crash, causing serious bodily injury, or even death. If your vision is obstructed, do not use this position and select another position that does not interfere with your vision.
- The front stabilizer has been provided extra-long and is designed to be cut to length so the stabilizer fits your unique set-up. Cut the stabilizer to the length that was determined in Step 2, removing the material from the end that does not have the hook and loop fasteners.



4. Place the front stabilizer behind the Da Brim's closed front retaining strap.



5. Wrap the hook and loop fasteners around the front strap to secure snugly. Make sure that nothing is loose.



Page 1 of 2 rev. 07/2012, v. 1.1

<u>WARNING!</u> Use only a front stabilizer made by Bryan Family Enterprises LLC with your Da Brim<sup>®</sup>. Do not attempt to make your own or source from another manufacturer. Our stabilizer is designed to provide support but to be flexible in the case of a crash. Using rigid items or those not manufactured by Bryan Family Enterprises LLC may expose you to serious risks, including serious injury or even death.

<u>WARNING!</u> The life of the front stabilizer may be less than one year. The life of the front stabilizer may be affected by heavy use, exposure to the environment, and other factors. The ability of the front stabilizer to be properly secured to the Da Brim<sup>®</sup> and/or its effectiveness in maintaining stability may be compromised once visible wear or damage to the support or fasteners exists. At such time, the front stabilizer should be discarded or replaced.

## Limited Warranty & Disclaimer

Bryan Family Enterprises LLC (BFE) warrants to the original purchaser of the BFE product that the product shall be free of substantial defects in materials or workmanship for the warranty period. This warranty period shall be ninety (90) days from the date of purchase. This warranty does not apply to product damage due to heat, accessories, helmets, damage arising from a crash, defects or physical damage resulting from abuse, neglect, improper repair, improper fit, alterations, or use unintended by the manufacturer. BFE DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, NON-INFRINGEMENT, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. NO REPRESENTATIVE OR PERSON IS AUTHORIZED TO CREATE A WARRANTY OR IN ANY WAY INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY.

## **Product Returns**

During the warranty period, you may mail your BFE product to BFE with a letter indicating the specific reason you're returning the product and proof of purchase to the address below. If you returned product meets the warranty requirements in BFE's sold judgment, BFE shall approve your returned product ("Approved Return"). For Approved Returns, BFE shall at its sole option, either repair or replace your product free of charge.

Product Return Address: Bryan Family Enterprises LLC

Attn: Warranty Department 32108 Alvarado Blvd. # 182 Union City, CA 94587

## Limited Liability

TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE BY APPLICABLE LAW, BFE'S TOTAL LIABILITY TO YOU SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE COST TO REPAIR OR REPLACE THE BFE PRODUCT AND IN NO EVENT SHALL BFE BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.



Cycling Model Front Stabilizer
Instruction Manual
READ BEFORE USE!

Page 2 of 2 rev. 02/2013, v. 1.2